Then, E lines will follow, meaning that the i-th elevator goes ”up” Ei floors. (If the number is negative, then it goes
down Ei floors.

After that, K lines will follow, each one of them with three integers denoting that the i-th gift is on floor f at the position
(r,c).

The input must be read from standard input.

Output

For each input case you must print the string "Scenario #i: " where i represent the case you’re analyzing (starting from
1), followed by the minimum units of time that takes Luis to check all the gifts.

The output must be written to standard output.

Input Output for the sample input

5

5 1 1 1

1

3 0 0

5 3 1 1

1

4

-1

3 0 0

5 1 2 1

1

2 0 0

4 0 0

10 3 2 1

1

8

-2

4 0 0

6 0 0

5 3 3 5

1

2

-1

2 1 3

2 4 1

Scenario #1: 3

Scenario #2: 2

Scenario #3: 4

Scenario #4: 3

Scenario #5: 17

2 3 4

Explanation of the last case:

Luis starts in floor 0, takes an elevator to floor 2, lets call the three gift on the second floor (A,B,C) with A={1,3}, B=
{4,1}, C={3,4}, he can pick the gifts in several ways; A,B,C; B,C,A; C,A,B; C,B,A; A,C,B; B,A,C; However, the
minimal combination is B,A,C and return to the origin (0,0) that is 16 steps used plus the unit of time in the elevator,
total = 17.

• 1 ≤ T ≤ 10

Subtask 1 - 5%

• 2 ≤ M ≤ 100

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 1

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 1

• 1 ≤ N ≤ 1 You can assume that the gift will be at the origin point (0,0).

Subtask 2 - 5%

• 2 ≤ M ≤ 1,000

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 10

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 10

• 1 ≤ N ≤ 1 You can assume that the gift will be at the origin point (0,0).

Subtask 3 - 10%

• 2 ≤ M ≤ 100

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 10

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 1

• 2 ≤ N ≤ 100

Subtask 4 - 10%

• 2 ≤ M ≤ 1,000

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 100

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 1

• 2 ≤ N ≤ 1,000

Subtask 5 - 20%

• 2 ≤ M ≤ 1,000

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 20

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 10

• 2 ≤ N ≤ 100 It is guaranteed that all the gift will be on different floors.

Subtask 6 - 20%

• 1 ≤ M ≤ 1,000

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 100

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 10

• 1 ≤ N ≤ 1,000

Subtask 7 - 30%

• 1 ≤ M ≤ 1,000

• 1 ≤ E ≤ 100

• 1 ≤ K ≤ 10

• 1 ≤ N ≤ 1,000,000

	Another Gift Problem